

ITEM NO.14+1

COURT NO.11

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4343/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-12-2021 in FA No. 30/2011 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Aurangabad)

MOHAMMAD ISMAIL RUKMODDIN PATEL SINCE
 DECEASED THROUGH HIS LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHARASHTRA STATE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
 CORPORATION & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 35476/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 35475/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 56323/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8458-8472/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 68783/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 68784/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7203-7217/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 58878/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 58879/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7714-7715/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 62056/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 62057/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 8519-8533/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 69335/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 69336/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 7378/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 60384/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7737-7744/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 62344/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT**IA No. 62345/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 8738-8741/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 71074/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 9330/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 75058/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 8104-8105/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 64902/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 64903/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 8538-8539/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 69370/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 13780-13781/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 98844/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 98845/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6564-6567/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 53745/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 53747/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6596-6597/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 53913/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 53912/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 5203-5204/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 43434/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 43433/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 5310-5311/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 44401/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 44402/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 12565/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 76470/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 76472/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 8077/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 64676/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 64677/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

SLP(C) No. 8810-8811/2022 (IX)**(IA No. 71476/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 71479/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 5702-5703/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 47671/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 47670/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 7361-7364/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 60165/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 60164/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 8172-8173/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 65674/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 65675/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6558-6559/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 53658/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 53660/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6924/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 56438/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 56439/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6809-6810/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 55822/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 55824/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 10573-10574/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 84558/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 84560/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6089-6090/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 49948/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 49958/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 5099-5100/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 42195/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 42197/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6705-6706/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 54376/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED**

JUDGMENT**IA No. 54379/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6724/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 54703/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 54705/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 8007-8008/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 63970/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 63976/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6206-6207/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 51338/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 51339/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 5317-5318/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 44463/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 44464/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 5309/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 44396/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 44400/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 5835-5836/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 48322/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 48325/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 10127-10128/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 80782/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 80783/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6740-6741/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 54858/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 54861/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 7873-7874/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 63343/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 63347/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 8214/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 49333/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 49334/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

SLP(C) No. 5322-5323/2022 (IX)**(IA No. 44494/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 44495/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6214/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 51425/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 51426/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 7112-7113/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 58361/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 58364/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 9025/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 72841/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 72843/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 7725-7728/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 62243/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 62242/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6465/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 53097/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 53098/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 7047-7073/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 57969/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6304/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 51855/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 51858/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6041-6042/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 49512/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 57876/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)****SLP(C) No. 6134/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 50406/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 50407/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6096/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 50050/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 50051/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

SLP(C) No. 6087/2022 (IX)**(IA No. 49911/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 49913/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6593/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 53850/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 53852/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 6960/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 56890/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 7115/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 58401/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 7704-7710/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 62035/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 62033/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 10411-10413/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 83097/2022 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT****IA No. 83093/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 7354/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 60052/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 60053/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 10465-10474/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 83696/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 8391-8392/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 67776/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)****SLP(C) No. 7976-7977/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 63706/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 63707/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 8428-8429/2022 (IX)****(IA No. 68316/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT****IA No. 68318/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)****SLP(C) No. 9523-9524/2022 (IX)**

(IA No. 76389/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 76390/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 9303-9310/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 74839/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 74840/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 13919-13927/2022 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 11220-11221/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 88713/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 11188/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 88376/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9776-9781/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 78430/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13216-13221/2022 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 9984/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 80142/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 80143/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 13264-13283/2022 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 11303/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 89588/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 89590/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 11121/2022 (IX)

(IA No. 87673/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 87674/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(C) No. 13902-13918/2022 (IX)

SLP(C) No. 17024-17039/2022 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.98196/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.98195/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.98197/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.98190/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.98191/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.98189/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 17023/2022 (IX)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.6 I.E. Diary No. 8846/2022.]FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.99465/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.99467/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.99466/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.99461/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.99468/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.99460/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 12749/2022 (IX)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.6 I.E. Diary No. 8846/2022.]FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.99892/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 17022/2022 (IX)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.98438/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.98439/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.98442/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.98437/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.98440/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.98441/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 12805-12807/2022 (IX)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.6 I.E. Diary No. 8846/2022.]FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.100678/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP (C) Diary No(s). 9173/2022

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.114860/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.114862/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.114861/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.114859/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.114863/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.114858/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 27-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Randhir Kumar Ojha, AOR
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR
Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, AOR
Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Himadari Haskar, Adv.

Mr. Shashibhushan P. Adgaonkar, AOR

Mr. Rana Sandeep Bussa, Adv.
Mr. Omkar Jayant Deshpande, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Shirish K. Deshpande, AOR

Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Ms. Bhavya Pande, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Dr. R. R. Deshpande, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR

Mr. Aniruddha Deshmukh, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R**

SLP (C) Diary No. 9173/2022

Issue notice on the special leave petition, condonation of delay in filing the application for substitution and on the application for substitution.

Tag along with SLP (C) No. 4343 of 2022 and other connected matters.

List in the month of February, 2023.

**(BABITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER(SH)**

**(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)**